## **RESOLUTION NO. 08-03**

## RESOLUTION OF THE DEVIL'S DEN WATER DISTRICT AUTHORIZING INVESTMENT OF MONIES IN THE LOCAL AGENCY INVESTMENT FUND

Agency Address: 27234 Bouquet Canyon Road, Santa Clarita, CA 91350

**Agency Phone Number: (661) 297-1600** 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 730 of the statutes of 1976 Section 16429.1 was added to the California Government code to create a Local Agency Investment Fund in the State Treasury for the deposit of money of a local agency for purposes of investment by the State Treasurer; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors does hereby find that the deposit and withdrawal of money in the Local Agency Investment Fund in accordance with the provisions of Section 16429.1 of the Government Code for the purposes of investment as stated therein as in the best interests of the Devil's Den Water District.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors does hereby authorize the deposit and withdrawal of Devil's Den Water District monies in the Local Agency Investment Fund in the State Treasury in accordance with the provisions of Section 16429.1 of the Government Code for the purposes of investment as stated therein, and certification by the State Treasurer's Office of all banking information provided in that regard.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the following Devil's Den Water District officers or their successors in office shall be authorized to order the deposit or withdrawal of monies in the Local Agency Investment Fund:

Valerie L. Pryor

Administrative Services Manager/Treasurer

**Carlos Corrales** 

Controller/Assistant Treasurer

President Serry Hashack

April acobs. Secretary

Board Secretary

I, the undersigned, hereby certify: That I am the duly appointed and acting Secretary of the Devil's Den Water District, and that at a special meeting of the Board of Directors of said Agency held on Wednesday, September 10, 2008, the foregoing Resolution No. 08-03 was duly and regularly adopted by said Board, and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended since the date of its adoption, and that it is now in full force and effect.

DATED: September 10, 2008